### STATEMENT OF BUDGET IMPACT (Policy Number 94-45) Budgetary Review of Proposed Resolution & Ordinances with Financial Implication.

Date: January 7, 2015

File: BIS 15-074

**File:** TMP-2014-00696

# **Proposed Legislation:**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXERCISE THE SECOND RENEWAL OPTION OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN BIOSOLIDS DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, LLC AND THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD FOR REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF BIOSOLIDS FOR A FIVE YEAR PERIOD AND FOR AN ESTIMATED ANNUAL EXPENDITURE OF \$1,300,000.00.

#### Statement of Budget Impact:

- 1. No Budget Impact associated with this action;
- 2. Sufficient budgetary resources identified/available;
- 3. Budgetary resources not identified/unavailable;
- 4. Detential Revenue is possible with this action;
- 5.  $\boxtimes$  Will not increase the cost of Housing;
- 6. May increase the cost of Housing; (CDAB review required)

# Explanation:

The Department of Public Utilities requires an Agreement with a qualified firm for the removal and disposal of Waste Activated Biosolids at the Wastewater Treatment Plant.

On July 22, 2004, Schwing Bioset Technologies, Inc. ("Schwing") and the City of Hollywood, Florida entered into a Biosolids Hauling Agreement requiring Schwing to provide biosolids hauling and disposal services to the City.

The initial term of the Agreement is for five (5) years and includes the option to renew for three (3) additional five (5) year periods based on the mutual agreement of the parties.

In December 2009 the Agreement was renewed for the first five (5) year renewal period.

### Page 2 BIS 15-074 TMP-2014-00696

Schwing assigned the Agreement to Biosolids Distribution Services, LLC ("BDS") and BDS has provided satisfactory service in the past.

The Director of Public Utilities and the Director of Procurement Services recommend that the City Commission approve the attached Blanket Purchase Order to Biosolids Distribution Services, LLC of North Branch, Minnesota, for the removal and disposal of waste activated biosolids for a five (5) year period with an option to renew for one (1) additional five (5) year period, in an estimated annual amount of \$1,300,000.00.

Award is subject to the City's receipt and approval of all insurance certificates required by the City's Risk Manager.

Funding for the attached blanket purchase order has been provided for in the fiscal year 2015 budget in the Department of Public Utilities Waste Disposal Account Number 42.4041.00000.536.004360 and will be budgeted in subsequent fiscal years.

- PREPARED BY: Neesha Bajere Management / Budget Analyst
- APPROVED BY: Mirtha Dziedzic Assistant Director, Budget and Financial Services